Oadby & Wigston | corporate Resources

BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
TO COUNCILLOR:
G A Boulter Mrs L M Broadley R E Fahey

Dear Councillor et a/

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a PANEL HEARING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE to be
held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on FRIDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2017 at
10.00 AM for the determination of the application(s) set out in the Notice below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices ,
Wigston
28 September 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

ITEM NO. NOTICE PAGE NO'S
1. Election of Chair

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Appointment of Substitutes

4. Application for a Premises Licence - Spar/Shell Petrol Station, 1-3 1-75

Dorset Avenue, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4WB

For more information, please contact:

Licensing

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices

Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire

LE18 2DR

t: (0116) 257 2637 / 2689
e: licensing@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

W 4\:,‘ Council Offices: Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR
ij. ‘y Tel: (0116) 288 8961 Fax: (0116) 288 7828 Minicom: (0116) 257 2726
No o

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC ° Oadby Wigston



Agenda ltem 4

== e =
5 Licensing Sub- Friday, 06 October Matter for
P i% Committee 2017 Determination

Application for a Premises Licence - Spar/Shell Petrol Station,
Title: 1-3 Dorset Avenue, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4WB
(Licensing Act 2003)

Author(s): James Mortell (Licensing Officer

1. Introduction

1.1 An application has been received for the grant of a premises licence for the Spa/Shell
petrol station at 1-3 Dorset Avenue, Wigston.

1.2 A total of four representations have been received. Details of the objectors and their
representations are contained in appendix 3 and 4 of this report.

1.3 No representations have been received from the Responsible Authorities. However,
Leicestershire Police have advised that they will not raise an objection based on the
revised hours suggested by the applicant.

2. Recommendation(
[...]
e.
Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
Reject the application.

PWNE

Background Documents:

Licensing Act 2003

Revised Guidance issued under s 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Revised April 2017)
Appendices 1 -5

E-mail: james.mortell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2637

Page 4



Implications | Application for a Premises Licence

Finance

James Mortell
Licensing Officer

Not applicable.

Legal

Samuel Ball
Senior Democratic Services
Officer / Legal Officer

The Panel must determine the application in accordance with
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the hearing
must be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Corporate Risk(s) (CR)

James Mortell
Licensing Officer

Not applicable.

Corporate Priorities (CP)

James Mortell
Licensing Officer

Not applicable.

Vision & Values (V)

James Mortell
Licensing Officer

Not applicable.

Equalities & Equality
Assessment(s) (EA)

James Mortell
Licensing Officer

Not applicable.

Page 5




APPENDIX 1

Application Form

Email with ammendment



Page 7



Oadby and Wigston A For help contact
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0116 257 2637

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

Your reference SPAR, SHELL ST PETERS, LEICESTER YORCer pyt m:rhat YOou want.higre to felpyo
track applications if you make lots of them. It
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

(& Yes " No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name HGS (LEICESTER) LIMITED |

* Family name IN/A I

You must enter a valid e-mail address

* E-mail sara@lockett.uk.con (agents email)

You must
[...]
r a limited period, | | / | l / | l
whendoyouwantittoend

mm yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the

premises. o 12

ae
—agtt—=x




Continued from previous page...

This is a former forecourt site site which is currently being used as a hand car wash. The site is due to re-open later this year
with a brand new convenience store located on the site. The store will trade under the SPAR fascia. An ATM and will be
available. There will not be any facilities on site for the maintenance and/or sale of motor vehicles.

The convenience store will have retail area of approximately 870 sq ft. The purpose built store has been designed to serve
both the local community along with passing trade. The convenience store will operate 24 hours per day, seven days per
week and will stock a range of fresh foods and dairy produce, groceries and other domestic products and will also offer
‘express’ lunch facilities. In addition dry fuel products such as BBQ charcoal/kindling/logs will be available. Off sales are a
standard and expected feature of the convenience store service.

The internal and external digital CCTV system will benefit from a recorder with no less than 31 days image retention.
Recordings can be made available to Police and other enforcement agencies as needed.

The convenience store will be operated by the Manager assisted by a team of full time staff. The Designated Premises
Supervisor is trained and certified through an accredited scheme and is responsible for training all staff and keeping
complete training records. The Challenge 25 trading initiative will be used supported by the refusals system with 
[...]
 a likelihood of the same happening once more.

Yours Sincerely
AN @/&\ Chra Page 64
mtf}bi'z.r' Egﬂ*& gt L:-‘?”f}l' &’w Lok,



Page 65



|82 9 Pog o __y_.nww,?,..,mu

[OREES - o ﬁ

1

e

O e -
i R oo aoqd Speg Lo S



Page 67



WP eNy MO AR,

Popd oF Tpne v SG

]

(]
(=2
©
o




Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



AT e PR STppve T-J9~-D

.807:9 wl dﬂ)\_ Wo d&)u ./,_,du_m W_Bomdé)




Page 73



APPENDIX 5

Premises Plan

PPPPPP



00T:T :9]e35
£T0Z 1sndny :31eq

]

(=

miyne y o a1 o0 4 il ORI

)

weepeH troatal TaL
T £ SONY I LI TINTYI TIGS0N 2IYIS T4 T1AOVDNT

)

(HOB MLEH) LB

vree

i) gt Ll )

B — Oil  opiem
EET—— oA

v L]

s o i e e bars| 5

sty popirary| &

T

L | |

=

noAe pesodoig

“* oy |

R
LO-HW-G6SE02
i

isilee eee

alowaye|o

My
o

1¥N0J23404

p
2=
aﬂ-ﬂ Q o a
| T
m
~7 = JE T T

"(4NT) uaysayay Y3IN 3187
40 uoisinold ay3 pue asiwaid
3y} 3o uondwnsuod 10§ |oyosje
4O 8|es 104 pasuadl| aq 0} ealy
‘ALDD

“1@yanq aily

“1aysinduiixa aJl4

s
e

1]y 28

if

0 SO SI80E [RUSGG

amp 8T
123593197
anuany 19si0q
1291532197 512334 1S [12YS
Hvds

Paet
rage—ro

Shioyyiriua) buginay) § burssas ‘jpoiey

0) 3 HoYO]

=




	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence - Spar/Shell Petrol Station, 1-3 Dorset Avenue, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4WB
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday, 6 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON FRIDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2017 

COMMENCING AT 10.22 AM

PRESENT


Councillor G A Boulter (Chair)


COUNCILLORS 


Mrs L M Broadley
R E Fahey


OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE


Mrs T Aldwinckle
S J Ball
D Gill
Ms S Lane
J Mortell

(Licensing Enforcement Officer)
(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Legal Advisor)
(Democratic Services Officer / Compliance Officer)
(Licensing Officer)



OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE


J Hockenhull
P Hockenhull
R Spooner
C Streeten

(Applicant, HGS (Leicester) Limited)
(Applicant, HGS (Leicester) Limited)
(Applicant, HGS (Leicester) Limited)
(Applicant’s Legal Representative)



1.  ELECTION OF CHAIR

It was moved by Councillor Mrs L M Broadley, seconded by Councillor R E Fahey and

RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor G A Boulter assume the Chair for the Panel Hearing.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

3.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES

None.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - SPAR/SHELL PETROL STATION, 1-3 
DORSET AVENUE, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4WB

The Chair introduced the parties and outlined the hearing procedure to be followed.

The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that all parties would have 10 
minutes to make their representations.

Report of the Licensing Officer



Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday, 6 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

The Licensing Panel gave consideration to the report and appendices as delivered and 
summarised by the Licensing Officer (at pages 1 - 75) which should be read together with 
these minutes as a composite document.

Questions put to the Licensing Officer

None.

Representations made by the Applicant

The Applicants Legal Representative, Mr Charles Streeten, addressed the Licensing Panel.

He stated that the site had been closed for the past 10 years and that prior to this it had 
operated as a petrol forecourt.  During the past 10 years the site had operated as a hand 
car wash.

It was said that HGS (Leicester) Ltd had now purchased the freehold and were in the 
process of totally redeveloping the site with an investment of £1.2 million.  The site would 
then trade as a Spar convenience store offering a wide range of products with alcohol 
being a key product category.  It was said that as well as the normal product categories 
associated with a quality convenience store, the site would have an ATM, Lottery, E-Pay 
and a hot food counter.

He also stated that the operators of this site had ten other sites in the 
Leicestershire/Northamptonshire area, and of these; 7 sites are a 24 hour operation; 3 
sites are a 16 hour operation and all sites were licensed.

The operators of the site are also Retailers for Shell UK Oil Products Ltd by way of a 
Retailer Business Agreement (RBA).  The site would therefore be operated to a similar 
standard to their Shell sites.

It was stated that the site would employ 15-20 staff on a mixture of full and part time 
basis.

CCTV would operate in store and on the forecourt and would have a full alarm system with 
Redcare.  A full scanning system with till prompts on age-restricted products would be 
operated.  All staff would be trained on this along with regular refresher training.

Questions put to the Applicant

None.

Closing Speeches

None.

The Licensing Panel adjourned to consider its decision at 10:36 am.

The Licensing Panel reconvened at 10:47 am.

DECIDED THAT:-

(i) The decision herewith contained in the foregoing Decision Notice as was 



Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday, 6 October 2017

Chair’s 
Initials 

read aloud in outline by the Legal Advisor to all those present at the 
meeting be made to GRANT the application for a Premise Licence; 

(ii) The exact wording of the proposed conditions to be delegated to Officers 
so that they accord with the wording of the Pool of Model Conditions: and

(iii) The Application for a Premise Licence, be amended to reflect the correct 
postal address of South Wigston, Leicestershire.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 10.49 AM


Chair

Friday, 06 October 2017



Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


